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Cut in aid to India by UK
#5322, MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA: Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Urited Kingdom (UKD is likely to cut ald to India;
(b) ifso, the reasaons therefor; and

(c)  the reaction of Government thereto?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA):
(&) to (c) The new Government in the United Kingdom has commissicned & review of each of their
bilateral aid programmes being implemented by the Department for International Development
(DFID) with recipient countries globally to determine where UK resources are most needed. The

status/findings of the review of the UK Gaovernment has not yet been communicated.

MS. SUSHILA TIRYA:D Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the aid,
according to the bilateral aid programme, is tied to the specific projects . What are the projects and in
which States these projects are being taken up? Are there any statutory guidelines to implement the

projects?

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Sir, | would like ta inform the hon. Member that we are getting
aids and grants from varicus hilateral and multilateral agencies. She hag asked this question on the
basie of some newspaper reports appeared in Indian papers. On this, the Secretary states, " The
Department of International Development has reacted that he is reviewing all the bilateral
programmes and grants of recipient countries and he iz likely to visit this country by the end of thig
vear."” Various Centrally-sponsored schemes are there in which these funds are being utilized. There
are some State-gpecific projects, namely, Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal and Orisza. Some funds
are also being allocated to Bihar and Macdhya Pradesh. Scme projects are being taken up by these

States.

MS. BUSHILA TIRIYA: Sir, the Seoretary of Britain has agreed that some funds are being
misused like that. Whether it is a fact that the bilateral aid meant for education and health s being
misused by the Indian Authorities 7 s the hon. Minister aware of that review? | would also like to
know whether the ongoing projects have also got hampered due to the aid-cut by the Government of

UK.

SHRI PRANAE MUKHERJEE: Sir, sometimes these complaints come. Whenever these
complaints come, approprigte mechanizm is there which takes the action and, sometimes, the daonaor
countries also draw our attention. The hon. Member is correct in saying that nearly 80 percent of the
total aid which we are receiving is being spent mainly an the four heads — health, education, urban

poverty and rural poverty alleviation and rural development.
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SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS: Sir, | would like to know whether the other countries, other than
the United Kingdom, are also cutting the aid given to India. Number twa, which are the States that

are going to be affected by this aid cut? What is the remedial action taken by the Government?
MR. CHAIRMAN: The question relates to one country. Please focus on that.

SHRIPRANAE MUKHERJEE: Sir, there are five states which are, mainly, receiving these funds
- Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Orisza, West Bengal and Madhya Pradesh. Sa far as this particular issue is
concerned, | am sure the haon. Members are fully aware of the figures because all these figures are
available in the Budge documents. The contribution of the external assigtance to our total GDP is 0.4
percent, and, to our total budgetary expenditure, it has also come down from 3.4 percent to 2.5

percent. Therefore, it is a peanut in our total developmental exercises.

SHRIMOINUL HASSAN: While replying ta the first question, the hon. Minister referred to some
news published in the newspaper. Some time ago, mainly four-five weeks ago, there was a big news
in a national daily of our country that there was a huge misappropriation of funds which we received
through DFID from U.K. which is used to develop the Sarva Shiksha Abhivan and Health Migsion,
etc. I= it that because of the publication of the news of the misappropriation of funds in a particular
State that this Fund has been dizscontinued? Iz it a fact? It is a fact, whether the Government of India

has taken any action in that particular State wherefrom this news has come?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as the gquestion of the decision by the U.K.
Government is concerned, as my colleague has already stated in the main reply, no decision has yet
been taken in this regard. After coming to office, the new Government has decided to review the
entire aid programme through which they are providing aid to various developing countries, and India
is also one of those countries which receive these grants under this DFID Fund operated by U.K.
Thereafter, we had the interaction. | myself had the interaction with the Chancellar of the Exchequer.

I received & letter from the Minister in charge of the DFID. While the Prime Minister, Mr. Cameraon,
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was on State visit to India, we had made it guite clear that befare the LK. decides to discontinue the
aid, they should keep ug informed; we would voluntarily suggest to them that we do not reguire the

aid. Thig iz the position so far as the first part of the guestion is concerned.

So far as the second part of the question in respect of the individual misappropriation or
misutilization of Fund is concerned, | have already stated that there is a regular mechanism through

which thege issiues are being adequately addressed.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, | have already replied that there is a regular mechanism. So
far az Bibar is concermed, | have received a letter from the Bihar Chief Minister on 24th July where he
has suggested that when the Prime Minister of Britain was visiting this country, for some of those
projects which are in the pipeline in the State of Bihar, that encouragement should be supported. For
instance, there are two on-going projects under the DFID. One is, the Bihar Goverrance and
Administrative Reforms. The date of signing the Agreement i 30 July, 2008, The amount invalved is
18 million pounds. Anaother programme is the Support Programme for Urban Reforms. The guantum

involved is &0 million pounds and the signature was initialed on 5th March, 2010,

14



MR CHAIRMAN: Question 323.

=it NHPUTT IIad : ¥, answer proper BRI pinpoint guestion e T, G
anawer TTe | 11|

7} SoTe el SR & Ty, ER TE
Quality of food served in Al Flights
*323. SHRI PARVEZ HASHM |2 Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased 1o state:-

(&) whether the quality of food served in Air India (Al domestic and international flights is

substandard;

(b) whether other domestic and international flights are providing better food services than

Al
(e} whether Governmenit has recelved any complaint from passengers of the Al flights; and
(d) if so, the number of complaints recelved and the action taken by Governmert in the
matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY CF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL):

(a) to (d) Astatement is laid an the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) and (b)) No, Sir. The food provided by Air India on Board is provided from reputed flight

kitcheng and iz comparable with every other airline in the Industry.

() and () During January 2010 to July, 2010, Air India received 22 and 1 complaints on its
domestic & International flights respectively and these were investigated by the respective
departments for remedial action. A final reply iz sent to the complainrant on completion aof

investigation within 21 days of the receipt of the complaint.

2t O BTEHT TR, A HAT ST W W F part (&) and (B) F anewer BETE, "No,

Sir. The food provided by Alr India on board g8 provided from reputed flight kitcherns and ig

comparable with every other airline in the industry™.
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